IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NEC York Road and Fairmount
Avenue * ZONING COMMISSTONER
1001 York Road (CVS Pharmacy)
9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Councilmanic District
Yorkway Associates, L.P. by * Case No. 97-300-A
Radcliffe Properties,Inc. G.P.
Petitioner *
* * * * * * * X * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 1001 York Road in Towson. The Peti-
tion is filed by Yorkway Associates Limited Partnership, property owner,
by Radcliffe Properties, Inc., General Partner. Variance relief is re-
quested from Section 409.8.A.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) +to allow a parking setbacik distance of as little as 0 ft. along the
southern western property line in lieu of the required 10 ft. minimum, and
a variance from Section 238.2 of the BCZR to allow a building to property
line distance (rear setback) of as little as 17 ft. 1in 1lieu of the re-
guired 30 ft. minimum. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly shown cn Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany
the Petition for Variance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Dan Venable,
on behalf of CVS, Inc., a proposed tenant of the site. Also present was
Pbwight [ittle, an engineer, from W. Duvall and Associates, Inc., the firm
which prepared the site plan. The Petitioner was represented by Robert A.
Hoffman, Esquire.

Numerous residents of the surrounding locale appeared as interested
persons. Their attendance is reflected on the sign-in sheet which was

circulated at the hearing and has been placed in the case file.



This well known property is located adjacent to the intersection of
York Road and Fairmount Avenue in Towson. The property is 1.0794 acres in
area gzoned B.R. The property was formerly the site of a Howard Johnson's
Restaurant, a Towson landmark which had been at this location for wmany
years. Recently, the restaurant facility vacated the premises and the
property is now vacant.

The owner of the property, VYorkway Associates Limited Partnership,
proposes leasing the gite to the CVS Corporatiaon. CVS is a well known
corporation which operates pharmacies. CVS has leased the site with the
intent of razing the existing building and replacing same with a new
pharmacy building. Elevation drawings of the propesed building were
submitted herein as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3. 1In addition to the con-
struction of the new building, the site will be redeveloped with addition-
al landscaping, as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2.

In order for the Petitiocner to proceed with these plans, the request-
ed varlances are necessary. The first variance relates to a request to
allow a building te rear property line setback of as little as 17 ft., in
lieu of the minimum 30 ft. required. 1In this regard, an analysis of the
property's confiquration is appropriate. Interestingly, the subject site
is part of a larger tract which can essentially be described as an island
surrounded by public roads. Specifically, the property contains frontage

on both York Road and Fairmount Avenue to the south and west. To the

north and east, the property is abutted by Radcliffe Road, a public

I | street. These four roads, in effect, encircle the tract on all four

ﬁ§ fﬁ' sides. It is also to be noted that in addition to the subject parcel, the
tract contains a small amount of acreage on its north side adjacent to the

curve of Radcliffe Road. It was testified that this site is improved with
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a4 macadam parking area which is previously used not only by the Howard
Johnson's Restaurank, but by other businesses in the area.

In any event, the internal lot line which separates these two parcels
within the larger tract generates the variance request. As shown on the
site plan, the CVS8 building will be located as close as 17 ft. to a retain-
ing wall which will be constructed along that property line. It need he
emphasized that this 17 ft. setback is not from Radcliffe Road or proper-
ties improved with other buildings/uses, but from the property line which
divides the tract into two sections.

The other variance requested relates to the parking arrangement. [n
this regard, testimony was offered that the parking lot previously uti-
lized by the Howard Johnson's Restaurant will be utilized by the proposed
CVS Pharmacy. There are no changes contemplated in the configuration of
that lot, other than the fact that same will be restriped and repaved.
Additionally, both means of wvehicular access to the site from Radeliffe
Avenue will be retained.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that
the Petition for Variance should be granted. 1In my judgment, a grant. of
the relief requested is appropriate and the Petitioner has complied with
the requirements contained within Section 307 of the BCZR. This section
requires that the Petitioner demonstrate that the property owner will
suffer a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship if variance relief
is denied. Moreover, it must be shown that relief can be granted without
adverse Iimpact to the surrounding locale. The Petitioner has satisfied
this burden and it is clear that redevelopment of this site will provide
an opportunity to upgrade and revitalize same. It is to be noted that the

residents who appeared did not cbject to the redevelopment of the site and



that the variances enjoy the endorsement of the Development Plans Review
Division within its Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments.

The neighbors' primary concern relates to the manner of redevelopment
and a request that same be responsibly done. The neighbors had the oppor-
tunity during the hearing to review the building elevation drawings (Peti-
toner's Exhibit No. 3) and the proposed schematic landscape plan (Petition-
er's Exhibit No. 2). The neighbors requested assurance that the property
be developed substantially in conformance with these drawings and I agree
that such a restriction on the grant of the relief is appropriate. Thus,
the Petition for Variance shall be granted, and a condition shall be added
requiring substantial compliance with Petitioner's Exhibits 2 and 3.

Pursuant bto the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this ﬂ;ZL_' day of March, 1997 that a wvariance from Sectian
409.8.A.4 of the BCZR to allow a parking setback distance of as little as
0 ft., along the southern western property line, in lieu of the regquired
10 ft. minimum, be and is hereby GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 238.2 of the BCZR
to allow a building to property line distance (rear setback) of as lLittle
as 17 ft., in lieu of the required 30 ft. minimum, be and is hereby GRANT-
ED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for

returning, said property to its original
condition.
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2. The property shall be redeveloped in
substantial accordance with the building
elevation drawings (Petitioner's Exhibit Na. 3
and schematic landscape plan {(Petitioner’s
Exhibit No. 2}.

ak_,/ﬂ /] . =
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County _
Zoning Commissioner ' 400 Washington Avenue

. . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

March 6, 1997

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer and Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 97-300-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
Property: 1001 York Raad
Yorkway Assocc., L.P. by Radcliffe Properties,Inc., Petitioner

Dear Myr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, with restric-
tions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887~3391.
Very truly yours,

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES : mmn
att.
(o} Mr. Dan Venable, 11720 Beltsville Drive, Beltsville, Md. 20705
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Petftion for Yariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

I

for the property Jocated at 41001 vork roag

* Rk kK

*
.4

67’300'& which i presently zoned BR

This Petition shali bo filed with the Department of Permits &‘Develdpment Management

The undersigned, fegal owner{s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is desoribed in the description and plal attached
hereto and made a pant hereof, hereby pefition for a Variancs from Saction(s)

SEE ATTACHMENT 'A!

of the Zoning Raegulations of Baltimore County, 16 the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

TO BE DISCUSSED AT HEARING

Property is ta be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.,
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance advertjsing, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and furthser agree 1o and ate to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Wa do solemnly declare and alfirm, under the penaities of petjury, that ifwe e the

lagal ovwner(s) of the propeny which |s the subject of this Petition.

tegal Ownerls;: YOYkway Associates, Limited
Partnership/Radcliffe Properties, Inc.-

- Genexral Partner.,
(Typa or Print Name)

v, P
SigfEiurg [aa

A e %@ (Fr ViCR . AR

{Type or Frint Name}

Slgnature

530 E.

Address

iy Staln ZIpco?:l\ Signatura
Attarney for Petitfonar,

Venahle, Bagtijer & How 40 York Road 410-321-8777

gt ard
(Type or Print Nama)By . Ro of fman Addrass Phone Na
W Towson, MD 21204
Clty State Jipcoxis

Sighature jf Name, Address and phone numbar ol feprasentative 1o be contactad
George McCubbin c/o
210 Allegheny Ave, 410-494-6200 W. Duvall & Asgsociates, Inc.
Address Phane No. Name 530 E. Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21204 -583-
City State ZJipeade Address Phone N

L ] OFFICE USE ONLY T

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavallubie tor Heatlng

’ x the tollowing dates Next Two Months
Printed with Soybean Jnk ALL, ER,
%& mjnmwm Paver e REVIEWED BY: E o] - DATE 1’21 “j ?
Revised 9/5/95 ' . (i 7
irem® 36
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ATTACHMENT ‘A’

ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST ? 7- 300 -4

#1001 YORK ROAD

REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 409.8-A.4 (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a
parking setback distance of as close as zero (0) feet along the southern and western property
boundary in licu of the ten (10) foot minimum required.

REQUESTING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 238.2 (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a building to

property line distance (rear setback) of as close as seventeen (17) feet in licu of the thirty (30}
foot minimum required.

11EM ? 3008
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W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineers ® Surveyors ¢ Land Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

#1001

YORK ROAD 9 7- 300 ~ A

Beginning at & point on the east =ide of York Road which is of a varying
width, at the distance of 60 feet easterly from the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street, Radeliffe Road, which iz 60 feet wide; thence

1
2}
31
4}
53
8)
7)

8}
8)

10}
i1}
121
13)

North 58 degrees 20 minutes 25
South 31 degrees 33 minutes 35
Sauth 83 degrees 39 minutes 38
South 31 degrees 3% minutes 22
South 19 degrees 40 minutes 02
South 70 degrees 59 minutes 38
South 18 degrees 00 minutes 22
along a tangent bearing

South 70 degrees 58 minutes 38

seconds East 60.00 feet; thence
seconds East 23,44 feet; thancs
seconds East 226.07 {fest; thence
seconds East 124.89 feet; thence
seconds West 1B.75 feel; thence
saconds West 4,13 feet; thence
seconds East 10.00 feeti; thence

seconds West 34.18 feet; thence

345,59 feet along a curve concave to the north with a radius of

256.00 feet {the chord of saild
minutes 59 seconds West 318.84
hearing

North 31 degrees 3% minutes 35
North &8 degrees 20 minutes 25
North 31 degrees 39 minutes 35
North 13 degrees 20 wminutes 25
place of beginning,

|
!

arc being North 70 degrees 18
faet); thence along a tangent

seconds West 25.81 feet; thence
seconds East 1.00 feet; thance
seconds West 10,00 feel; thence
seconds East 21.21 fest to the

Containing 1.0794 acres of land, more or less, as now surveysd and as
recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 7370 folio 722,

o e‘?;z*‘f'

3 /b 5
")‘ L L A ‘ Ny ‘\""‘
" -JT’: E"““‘“
/=16-77

) Tewm P 3o

530 East Joppa Road/Towson, Maryland 21286/(410) 583-9571 Bt 1 —1



NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zaning Carmissanerof j
Baitimore Coury, by authorily |
of the Zoming Act and Regula-
tions of Bakwmore County, wil
hold 2 public hearing in Tow- [
san, Marytand on the propeny |
dantified as folfows.

Case: #97-300-A

{ferm 3003

1301 York Roag ~ GVS Fhar-
macy

zmn York Road and Fair-
maurk Avente

Sth Fiection Distnct

4th Counciimanic

Legel Owner(s)

Yorkway Associates, Limited
Parinershtip by Badclitfe Prap-
erties, fne., General Parner

Variance: {0 allow a parking
setback distanre.of as close as
zero feet along the southem
and western grogerty bound- |
ary in ligu of the, 10 foot mini-
mwn required; and 10 Allow a
buiting to property lng dis-
tance (rear setback) of ag
ciose as 17 feet m fiey of 30
oot minimusn required.
Hearing: Montay, Febrary
28, 1997 at 1100 a.m. in
Rim. 118, Oid Courthouse.

LAWRENCE ELSCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimare County

~"NOTES: {1} Hearings ave
Im:n_auuma Accassible; for
spegial ascommodahons
Please Call 887-3353.
(2} For information cancern-
wg the Fle andior Hearing,
Please Calt 867-3391.

20069 Feb. § C1iresz

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., @M C , 19 ﬁnﬂ \_

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly bm&wwmﬁmn published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in @bom ———- Successive

Y Ebj

weeks, the first publication: appearing an

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U W ennibase

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
— -
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JALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No.
QFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF@OSTING @

RE: CaseNo: G 7~ 200

. Petitioner/Developer: YOLKWAY ASgoc. L1, £7AL
Gt Fob HorEnan

Date of Hearing/Closing: 2/24 /77

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

t 100 YorK ED.

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

. The sign(s) were posted on Z/ / / 7 7

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

|

b W Ofnt) 2797

(Signature of Sign Poster #d Datoe)

Patrick M. O'Keefe
(Printed Name)
523 Penny Lane
(Address)
Hunt Valley, MD 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)

[410) 666-5366 . Pager [410) 646-8354
(Telephone Number)

#G7-200- A
# J00) YorK KoAl>

C; I8 HOPPM# — V.BEcH -



Exhibit A

Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on a White Baquround:‘

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.._77-Ben A
TO_Alion b FARKND atTBdc/ OF 25 (0D £ 7 Aokis
Wi C}L‘Wﬂfee&/?’ NESTET2N FROFERL Y. (i)E (N LEU OF j7y
QD 22 TEN (o) FT., AND 72 pusw) 4 Broz, Somsdh

F SR e (1 7) ETD i s o THE REap.
THiEry (32) FI |

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE,
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

/\




Baltimore Couﬁ _. , . Development Processing

) County Oftice Building
Department of Permits .and 11 West Chesapeake Avenue ¢

Development Management | Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEBRRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regu]at:ons requlre that notice be glven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

Thig office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will bhe accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2}y  Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSﬁANCE QF ZONING ORDER.

‘ : ARNCLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:
tem No.: «IOND Petitioner:
Location: f [0 Mok Lohe .
PLEASE RORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T0: . _
NAME:‘_ CNS F)IMHAC—‘{ | — ATTa Mﬁé’bﬁ Mepertos
ADDRESS: NN %\/L/ |

1o orksoceeT &loo@’ Lsiade 02895

PHONE NUMBER: [ fo0 595 -4771
E4T 78249

\ .
\\', Prinlad ' with Soybean fuk
“ 3 on flecycled Papet ’ 1



TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 6, 1997 Issue - Jefferscnian

Please foward billing to:

CV8 Pharmacy

Mr. Boh Medeiros

One CVS Drive

Yoonsocket, Rhode Tsland 02895
1-800-555-4771, ext. 7839

i e o .t P e g o —— ———— - - PRV

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zonming Commigsioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-300~R (Ttem 300)

1001, York Road - CVS Pharmacy

NEC York Road and Fairmount Avenue

9th ELection District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Yorkway Associates, Limited Partunership by Radcliffe Properties, Inc., Gerneral Partner

Variance to allow a parking setback distance of as close as zero feet along the southern and western
property boundary in lieu of the 10 foot minimum required; and to allow a building to property lice

distance (rear setback) of as close as 17 feet in lieu of 30 foot minimum required.

HERRING: MONDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 1997 at 11:00 a.m, in Roam 118, 014 Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
FONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATTON CONCERNING THE FILE IND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CMLL 887-3391,
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Baltimore County ]gevelopg?;t PrBoc-T(sis.;ing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Japuary 31, 1997

NOFICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a pnblic hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-300-& (Item 300)

1001 York Road - (VS Pharmacy

REC York Road and Fairmount Bvenue

9th ELection District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Cwner(sj: Yorkway Assoclates, Limited Partnership by Radcliffe Properties, Inc., General Partner

Variance to allow a parking setback distance of as close as zero feet along the southern and western
property boundary in lieu aof the 10 foot minimum required; and to allow a building to property line

distance {rear setback) of as close as 17 feet in lieu of 30 foot minimum required.

HERRING: MONDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Arnold Jablon
Directer

oc: Yorkway Associates Limited Partnership
@eorge McCubbin/W, Duvall & Associates
Robert 3. Hoffman, Esg.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONTNG NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY FEBRUARY 9, 1997
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODRTIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE ANWD/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

: Printed with Soybaan (nk
% on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. . County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Pebruary 24, 1997

Ropert A, Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
-
RE: Item No.: 380
Case No.: 97-300-A
Petitioner: Yorkway Associates

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above reforenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
January 21, 1997,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc,) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

SO @u[/bf( (i
Vi

{
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

Printed with Soybean Ink
an Recyclad Papet



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INPEROVFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 18, 1997
Department of Permite & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for February 10, 1997
Ttem No. 300

The Developmeni Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject zoning
item. A modification to Section 1X.C.2.{2). of the Baltimore County
Landscape Manual is required for the parking sethack of less than 10 feet.
Thig offlice supports granting the zoning variance and Landscape Manual
modification request.

RWB:HJO: cab

e Pile

ZONEABA

MIGERT

Si .
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Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: 02/06/97

Arnold Jablon

Directar

Zoning Administration and
Develogpment Managemeant

Baltimore County Office Building
Towsaon, MDD 21204

MAIL STOFP-11095

RE: Property Owner: YORKWAY ASSDCIATES, LTD.PTSHP, BY RADCLIFFE PROF.

lLocation: NEC YORK RD. AND FAIRMOUNT AVE. (100! YORK RD.-CVS FPHARMACY)
Item No.: 300 Zonivng Agenda: VARIANCE

Bentlemen:

Pursuant to vour repugst, the referenced property has been surveved
by this Burgau and the comments below are applicable and veguived to
be corrected or incorporated into the fimal plans for the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or bheginning of operatlon.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire

Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code”, 19791
edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHOME 887-4BBl, M5-~1102F

cc: Fiile | WL

Printed on Recyclad Paper



David I.. Winstead

e ‘ P Secretary
P  Maryland Department of Transporiation .
R State Highway Administration o ior S
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County (:3L(-97
Baitimore County Office of item No. 2os ¢ 27)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval,
as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MD/ 4
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not

affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speach
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Addrass: P.Q, Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Stroet Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL .PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM , DATE: _Feb 4, 77
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley . '

Permits and Development Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Meeting Date: gebh 34 97
I

The Department of Environmental Protaction & Resource Management has no
camments for the fallowing Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: 02?3 307
<77

=

Soz/

Jod~

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP



. .
i . .
-
"

Balfimore County Government
Fire Depariment

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MDD 21286-5500 (4101 887-4500

DATE: O2/06/97

Arnold Jablan

Director

Zaning Administration and
Developmant Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towsan, MD 21204

MATL STOP~-11035

RE: PFroperty Owner: YORKWAY ASSOCIATES, LTD.PTSHP, BY RADCLIFFE PROP.

Location: MED YORK RD. AND FAIRMOUNT AVE. (1001 YORK RD.-CVE PHARMALCY)
Ttem Mo.: 300 Zoning Agenda: VARIAMIE

Bentlemeanr:

Fursuant to youwr veguest, the referenced property has begen surveved
by this Bureauw and,the comments below are applicable and required to
be corvected or inforporated into the final plans for the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code priov to occupancy or beginning of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Mational Fire
Protection Association Standard Ne, 10! "Life Safety Code”, 1991
edition prior to ococupancy.

REVIEWER: L7. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office., PHONE 887-4881, MG-1102F

o File

Q]@ Printod an Racyeled Papar



. . David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation e ilams
State Highway Administration Administrator

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County |+ 3L 97
Baltimore County Office of ltem No.

Permits and Development Management 3o (RY)
County Office Buiiding, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referanced item and we have no objection to approval,
as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MD/ 45
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Piease contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opporiunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chisf
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service far Impaired Hearing or Speach
1-800-735-2258 Siatewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O, Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANED

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: February 18, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Februayy 10, 1997
Item No. 300

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject zoning
item. A modificatlon to Section IX.C.2.{(2). of the Baltimore County
Landscape Manual is required for the parking setback of less than 10 feet.
This office supports granting the zoning variance and Landscape Manual
modification request.

RWB:HJO:cab

co: Pile

ZONE4BA



B A 1!" IMOGRE COUNTY, ™ A‘l'k’ LANTD

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL .PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM - DATE: _feb 4, 77
FROM: R. Bruce Sealay . - '

Permits and Develaopment Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commiftee
Meeting Date: Eelyh 34 97
7

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the follawing Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: OZ?Z 307 |

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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PETITION PROBLEMS

#299 - JCM

1. No zoning indicated on petition form.

1. Name of person signing for legal owner is illegible:

02 ---_MJ
1. No legal owner information at all on the petition form. (See mema in the file.)

1. No attorney sighature on petition form.

#305 --- JLL ,
1. Plat says legal owner is "Catherine D. Peak"; petition form says legal owner is “The Sun
Company, inc." -~ Which is correct???
2. Need title and authorization of person signing for legal owner. (See memo in the file.)

#306 --- JCM
1. Need name and title of person signing for legal owner.
2. Need address for legal owner.
3. Need telephone number for legal owner.

#307 --- CAM
1. Petition form not properly notarized.

#308 - JRE

1. No attorney signature on petition form.

#309_--- JRF

Petition says zoning is "M.L."; folder says zoning is "M.L.-L.M." -- Which is correct??
No telephone number for legal ownegr on petition form.

Noe area noted on folder, just "Lot 30 40 50" -- What is correct acreage??

Folder not marked "floodplain”.

Pwn =
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1001 York Road {(CVS Pharmacy), NEC York
Road and Fairmount Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
ath Election District, 4th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Yorkway Associates, L.P.
by Radcliffe Properties, Inc., G.P. ® CASE NO. 97-300-A
Petitioner
* * X ® * * * * ® * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

Final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Laole S, Nomdi

CAROLYE, 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBRY CERTIFY that on this 53[34 day of March, 1997, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman,
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204,
attorney for Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

530 E. Joppa Rd. / Towson, Maryland 21286 / 410 583-9571 Engineers / Land Planning Consultants

Date: jA,JLJA/{’} nlﬁ ‘27 ; / (}‘C}i .,.,7

To: OMI06E (el NN G re: CNE PN

Mol 20, @ P Rripundl A=

| A ,
NINIRACE LIS,

Attention

YR TATER

EJ/@ are submitting B Flerewith O Under Separate Cover
0 We are forwarding

{1 We are returning

Ol We request

No. Description
| |Zodidey WMiAdCE phcdbae jdeinmids s
¢ BloprEt oF GETITIod FolMes
2B P F ATt A e
oV Colien OF PLAT o AccotPhn VALibe ks FET Ve
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o | Cof oF APNEETISIHG STBTEMEHT.
Remarks:

ol BPPIONE Al PRSCEES TG

g)ﬁrpaccordance with your request
QF-your review O For your use
or processing O Please call when ready
[l Plans reviewed and accepted B/?ease return to this office
p

0 Plans reviewed and accepted as noted

proval requested

A For revision by you O Conference requested at your convenience

For further information, please contact the writer at this office

CC: file

Enclosed
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PLEAGE PRINT CLEARLY PETTTIONER(S) SIGN-~IN SHEET
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:wa;lu[ Lyt le_ s&%apeg mjzz;ﬂrﬂ/wfj@@m ZIZEL
W\C"W\ \é’\’mﬂd({’ | 1720 Relhatte D, Rednte, b 20705

o Proted with Soybean fnk
KT on Hocycled Papes

7
\i



" _ " ROUND HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSH (P ' ,
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Special Exceptions /{ \4@0/4%4}_\, 0”"” / »-‘\N (| SPACE + 5 WAITING SP,)
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Q T Nhee . . QT N T e T e ol 10,110 S,F. x6,10)
e i S e ;
<P o e, T e e e NI ST, § e 2 3 W
) " VICINITY M
2 ) SCALE:|si000’ = .. B
N4lZ2SO0 I gl 7 T eE e T T D e T N B M N4 | 250
o G o
- Lt N T N g | A N S N
| ) ..... W
R e A\ 2 e S At | P GENERAL NOTES P
.......... 1. APPLICANT:
s Mr. Bob Medeiros ~
- CVS, Inc. : '
One CVS Drive
Woomsocket, RI 02895 ] ' =~
Phone No. (401) 765-1500 . - |
- oz
e 2. SITE LOCATION: ‘ . ¥,
. Election District No. 9 Councilmanic Distriet No. 4 L.
Watershed No. 10 Subsewershed No. 29 . ‘
Census Tract 4903.02 X i 7
' L gk oo N /T TPWIBTIE o NN e, Deed Reference 7370/722 , i
Oy a2 S T Tax Accourt No, 09-0923352394 ’ 3
. v BT S — oy e T ST 3 ' |
e . ™ s i TN A gﬁ 3. PROPERTY INFORMATION A, S
. h -,.'-1/ ..................................................... Q o I- 'Y l y' ML.T‘D. . | PR
LT o A\l < #1001 York Road . '
' o R e . U T e ) OO il 2N © Bakimore, MD 21204 Sy
....~.-.-.-.1-_-.._._,._'_. ;;;; Q2 ¢/0 Quality Inn - .
| NN #40 York Rosd p .
S . Q‘g%®< Baltimore, MD 21204-5243 S
BTSN B N5 -t : . " -
L. . , A 1 . 4. REFERENCE FOR EXISTING FEATURES SHOWN @N PLAN: S
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION =~ 2 &k ANS LR /0 O Y ke T T T e e e = 11\@?\’)\ 'A. Topography shown is based on a field survey by W Duvall & Associstespinc. :
5, DY 2@ " B. Property outline shown hereon is taken frém a boundary survey prepared by W. Duail
e IR R e | " ,
S B wl v .T?;mogrmmdweo.tymmnurr\s& ) £ Y’? % ﬁ C. ”Emne' site consists of sail designation m-mmw.cmgihmpxp.
- : our appropriately labeled) ' . : - ,
v i Slepes greeter than 25% . \ ( ‘§ : D. Existing zoning is BR. .
k3 e v | 100 year floodplein ) A : E. There are no wooded aress on site.
v | . | @oils mapped according to Soil Survey, L ’L o i
i Baltimore County, Maryiand._ , =, ¢ 5. GENERAL INFORMATION: :
v v Streams, seeps, ponds or other water bodies shown il N e T . ° A. Bxisting use of site: “Restaurant™ \
Y o i N R W £ LA N | ¢ /I O %, X B. Area of site = 1,0794Ac.+ .
~ - ‘ Forest buffer kmits including adjustments for T BT RN e Qo ... £...A waiver of stormwater management quantity and quality control will be applied for.
lv:) v’ : steep slopes and/or erodble soils e D. 8ite is located in the “Towson Branch” drainage area.
v Land cover an and within 200 . of site. B . e T i E. There are no critical areas, archeological sites, endangered species habitiws, hazardous .
5 ; _ﬁ:l\;ﬁr:i{:g::ﬁ h;;:::nooorﬂwg:!lsul{taeccunmunitm :: r\ b waste materials or historical sites found within the site boundaries. * :
— "] Sepiconsteandwitntoofiotse s/ W%, Y/ o0 F ek 0 Tl 3 * : F. There are no well, tanks or underground fuel tanks within the site boundarios.
n v Underground fuel tanks on site and within 100t ofsite -~ owx L NN, /S ey XBRY, U\ | . e " G. AD.T.'s shown thus. . e
I Soil evaluation tests (perc tests) performed . ) : :{ TFrash c’llect:onutobeprowdedbum.duho‘nm. ‘ '
. Landseaping shown is schematic. _ i
. .| 3 . 1
EXISTING BUILT CONDITIONS \ s, o ?nmigrztﬁiel?gmwmeowmw 4
) . ' sections . 2). i 4
eI S A N L - T . MOy S B V% B ey = DY § £ ) S e R SETis ’.'\.\ " W Although imbeled approximate, it is the intesi of this plan that the Bait showa is the |
xsting . . - . teboundades - e R NG L D e N i b e R e e T~ o S0 He o el JINE s e N Y el S WP maximum limit of disturbance, the word approximte is used to allow for miibr ;
Locations of buildings within 200 ft. of site boundari TS Y Py » .
(v Locaﬂf,,':so? .Z’ifﬂggm:és&ﬁ: 203&. of;itz m‘ée,, © M .).;:' d‘ngammmhhuddmmmq?)um?hwnﬁeﬁ i
+ | v~ | Designated historic sites v \‘ design phase. - % ]
5' ggsignatidgmhedogcal sites . : W This site s k. . . v{o\;%tfé ’ it Ré‘\i
nificant views . : site is kdgnteview
] Santnies i oo i s, o) | o e e o e b ¥ e pd D0 |
e L e M e A e ey,
‘ e w Mo N 20Ming informa+ion showh is +alkam from
COUNTY ADOPTED PLANS L YRR S Balto, Courvty 200 scale Zoning Map NE.| A,
Exsting Nt  In o
Existing Conformance
N v~ | Balto. Co. Master Plan 1989-2000
v Community or Revitilization Plan(s)
./ Racreation and Parks Plan _—
; zrtreetscapePPl;an o . !
sewAYSFIAN s e e L g T s S e T N T iR e .
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d L . L parking closer +Ham 10" %o +he Righ+-of-Way Line.
- % S en i A Narianmce will be app lied for, for ¥+he rear yard
v ' ﬁ?ack pur‘sr\?n-‘r +o 5¢c+ilot'1 2384_2 o'-f +ha
altirmore Courm Zoni ations 4o allow for
LEGEND N4 iooco -, .. o 2 rzar se‘;'baﬁk o&ﬁ:ﬁi im e of +the 30
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/ B P SRR ety . knowledge, there are no dolinquent accounits for any other development with
\ UNT . " Yospoct b any of the following: tha applicant, a patson wiih a financlal = |
\ \ MO intaorest In the prgposed dovelopmenl, or a person who wil| parform contractual
/ ' \ FA‘B . sarvicos on baehalf of thae proposed developmenl.
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/ \ Y
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LANDSCAPE NOTES

1) ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN
AND SHALL CONFORM TO AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
NURSERYMAN, INC. STANDARDS.

2) ALL PLANTING PROCEDURES AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
CONFORM TO "LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION SUIDELINES
FOR BALTIMORE WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA*"
LATEST EDITION.

3) THE CONTRACTER SHALL CONTACT "MISS UTILITY" FOR
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS AT LEAST T2 HOURS
PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION DATE.

4) ALL PLANTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ONE YEAR FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION COMPLETION |
DATE.

EANDSC APE TABULATION

1) 540 LIN. FT. OF ADJACENT ROAD / 40 =
IS5 PLANTING UNITS (30% MAJOR TREES)
2) 460 LIN. FT. OF INTERIOR ROAD / 20 =

23 PLANTING UNITS (50% MAJOR TREES)
3) 400 LIN. FT. PARKING ADJACENT TO :
PUBLIC ROMN. (CLASS B' SCREENING) : - '
/15 = 26.66 PLANTING UNITS \ VICINITY
4) 52 PARKING SPACES / 12 = 4.35 PLANTING SCALE: 171000 4
UWNITS .
- N4l1Z250 5) 20 LIN. FT. DUMPSTER PAD SCREENING M) ESO
0 (CLASS ‘A’ SCREENING)/I5 = |35 PLANTING 0
W WNITS 8.8 PLANTING UNITS REGUIRED )
~ £4.8 PLANTING UNITS PROPOSED N
Wl w
_PLANT KEY
PLANT TYPE 81ZE PLANTING IAIiT®
MAJOR DECIDUOUS TREES T
(EXISTING STREET TREES)
J
- )
) P 20 MAJOR DECIDUOUS TREES  2-25°CAL.’ 20 .
e
. 4 P anl .
. 4 MINOR DECIDUOUS TREES 15-2"CAL. 2
| / ©0000 2549 SHRUBS ' 24" HEIGHT 51.8
. =075
o
m 2000 SQFT. GROUNDCOVER . . 4 §
i , ‘ 845 TOTAL
2 ‘ PLANTING UNITS
@ti
W
.‘- z‘ 4‘
RN ® BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND _
: DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOFPMENT MANASEMENT
Deveiopment Pigns Revien
| certity that | have reviened this Bchematic Lmdscf: Plan;
that | am aware of the reguiations presented in the Baltimore
Cownty Landecape Manval, and | ee to comply with these
J \! reguiations and all applicable policy, guidelines and ordinances.
. N. 0
Ownner's Signature Date )
A 2
' Print Owner's Name Telephone #
(Print) Malling address - city - state - zip
PAR K ING REQUIRED !
0 10,128 S5.F. (RETA|IL)® 5 P.5/I0005F.=5 | SPACES
W PARKING PROVIDED 232 sPpaces |
'\ .
r oo 2
v o*o*&’@ré‘ro#%c-e‘w
N41000 AL LIRSS
S\ |
AW uoTE
- oF - RRTESERI EHRUBS ALONG RIGHT OF \WaAaY LINE
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o L .;??«% et : e Sl ELEC. DISTRICT < BALTO. COUNTY, MD. -
vt . . ‘ . :;u -. '_ . ) 1’_‘, *””A 4 5%
\ W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC. o ”r o ﬁ"' | i‘ SCALE |17=20’ DATE DEC. 17,1996
\\i\\\\\\ ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . LAND PLANNERS . toa T Sa D
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RIDGE & HIP
ROOF VENTING
PREFINISHED DRIP EDGE

s
RICHARD

A e 12 "CVS GRAY" 12
, , iy LB l 6 ! | 4 : ‘
L ‘ ' (2 1) A
1 I | I I W PREFINISHED 1
| Zidin it AT T TS | \A-14) | — | L P c s T3
1 TURN E.LF.S. dy " A JARMURAIARLUN ¢
hut.lluuuuul{ ) | Eq, / \ ’ T ASS“IATES 7
e T INTERNALLY
R Epms e MANSARD ROOF W/
. I s = / / . ..__.ASPHANMS__. ILLUMINATED SIGN
BUILDING - ._<>__. COURSE ' ELFS. "C.V.S. "WHITE® h Iy X2
BEYOND ||| ' ! ' P

? ARCHITECTURE

EJ—] EI— ~ , ‘ LI
= = mﬂi %E DRVEHRU/pharmasy - FOODMARY -, ENCINEERING
! " BRIVE-THRU/ENTER DRIVE- THRY/EXIT o
SOLDIER COURSE —f  — T I/ 4 - AFF. 2'1-4 INEE
( ] o A Al B m SPACE PLANNING
| - | B | BRICK_SOLDIER (1" " EJ
N >< COURSE T Lo FIXTURE 740 LIGHT STREET
! <—ROWL0CK COURSE P = 2\ o | NG || D | I i l‘ltl- SEE E-DWGS BALTIMORE, MD 21230
~ ’ A-15 ? L -
o= /1 \ T - ksl L \14 ~ ) (410) 727-5588
METAL CANOPY ABOVE_/ N - COMRACTOR AREA gz o 9-5" CLEAR 3 | \_ CORATIVE L \\@ _ b [ " | e |
RECEIVING DOOR —@ EACH S0 SHOWN DASHED OPENING APPROX. LOCATION OF gGEICK ';|LASTER ROM-OCK COURSE O ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW SYSTEM BRICK /‘—g—&%u—} W. DUVALL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SEE DETAL § 5/A-13 APPROK. oCh] 750" OVERALL SEE ELEVATION DETALL, B/A15 PILAS
’ . e ENGINEERS & LAND PLANNERS
75'-0" OVERALL 10'-6 1
N

. @ L N 530 E. JOPPA ROAD
FIGHT SIDE ELEVATION ' ' N WNDOW DISPLAY TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
@ SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" /m GATE SET IN BRICK COMPACTOR mYORK ROAD ELEVATION NS N ;(41 o) E583-9571

—1 . - L] t ]
BRICK DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE (BEYOND) SCALE: 1/8" = 1'=0
ENCLOSURE (FOREGROUND)

i T ] | e e A e e e D SR LY S e
j»:‘ri 1 * S %‘ e — — o o CONSULTING ENGINEERS
HHHHE RiHdL FR x X1 | EXTEROR FACE BRICX - SEE DIMSION 4, SHEET SPC-1 11223 YORK ROAD, SUITEE
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